## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 42

#### Chapter 42.

An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Midland Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 13, chapter 138, private and special laws of 1903, amended.
Charter extended.

Section 1. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-eight of the private and special laws for nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 13. Said corporation shall organize and the location of the railroad according to actual survey shall be filed with the county commissioners of Franklin county and of Androscoggin county on or before the first day of February, nineteen hundred and seven, and the said corporation shall be and hereby is given until the first day of April, nineteen hundred and nine, within which to build and operate its said railroad.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1905.

#### Chapter 43.

An Act to authorize the Northern Telegraph Company to extend its lines along the Northern Maine Seaport Railroad, and to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Northern Telegraph Company authorized to extend lines. Section 1. The Northern Telegraph Company, in addition to the telegraph lines which it now operates, is hereby authorized and empowered to extend, build, maintain and operate its line to, into and through the same cities and towns, to, into and through which the Northern Maine Seaport Railroad Company may now or hereafter be located.

Section 4, chapter 186, private and special laws of 1879, amended. Section 2. Section four of chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, is hereby amended by changing the word "one" in the second line thereof to 'two,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Capital stock.

'Section 4. The capital stock of said company shall be fixed by the by-laws thereof, but not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1905.